

Editor's comment :

Please find attached the revised manuscript file where my corrections are highlighted in yellow (some typos and fixes of some equation sizes).

My other minor comments are listed below:

- The authors must check eqs. 2.1.1, 2.1.1, and 2.4.1, to see if the red-highlighted phi letters should be in capital form as the other Φ 's.
- Also they should provide a definition for those Φ 's.
- They also should check eq. 2.2.4 (there is $n-1$ inside two parentheses!).
- Lines 77 and 78 should be deleted.

Author's feedback :

- I have checked the corresponding equations and I discovered that the the red-highlighted phi letters should be in small form ϕ as already written by the editor.
- We (authors) have provided definitions for the phi's (ϕ and Φ).
-